
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Published 28 August 2014 
 
 
When calling or telephoning please ask for: Lynn Young 
 

 

 
PLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 
 
 
Monday 8 September 2014 
10.30 am 
Council House, Plymouth (Next to the Civic Centre) 
  
Committee Members– 
Mr Fairchild, in the Chair 
Mr Stewart, Vice Chair 
 
Councillors Sam Davey, Ken Foster and Wheeler 
 
Mr Attrill, Mr Curno, Mr Emery, Mr Harvey, Ms Hitchens, Mr Pawley, Mrs Rodgers and  
Mr Skinner 
 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business 
overleaf 
 
Members are requested to sign the attendance list at the meeting. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

   PLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 
Floor 1  

Civic Centre 
Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 

 

Tel: 01752 304163 

Fax: 01752 304819 

Email: laf@plymouth.gov.uk 

Web: www.plymouth.gov.uk/laf 

Public Document Pack



 

 

PLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Forum Members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 6) 
  
 The Forum will be asked to confirm the minutes of the 16 June 2014. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS   (Pages 7 - 8) 
  
 To monitor progress on previous resolutions. 
  
6. PLYMOUTH PLAN    
  
 Jessica Vaughan, Planning Officer, will provide members with an update on the Plymouth 

Plan. 
  
7. HUDDLE HOT TOPICS   (Pages 9 - 10) 
  
 To discuss any issues arising from the July and August editions of Huddle Hot Topics. 
  
8. WORKING GROUPS    
  
 To agree any working groups for items on this agenda. 
  
9. LOCAL ACCESS FORUM (LAF) RECRUITMENT 

PROPOSALS   
 

  
 The Public Rights of Way Officer will provide members with a verbal update on the 

proposals for recruiting new members to the Forum. 
  
10. LOCAL ACCESS FORUM (LAF) TERMS OF REFERENCE   ((Pages 11 - 32) 
  
 The Forum will review their Terms of Reference (ToRs). 

 
  



 

 

11. WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 33 - 34) 
  
 To receive the Forum’s Work Programme for 2014 – 2015. 
  
12. CORRESPONDENCE   (Pages 35 - 36) 
  
 To consider any correspondence received and note any correspondence sent by the 

Forum. 
  
13. ISSUES ARISING FROM FORUM MEMBERS    
  
 To discuss any issues brought forward by members of the Forum. 
  
14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING    
  
 The next meeting will be held at 10.30 am on Monday 15 December 2014 at the Council 

House, Plymouth. 
  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Plymouth Local Access Forum Monday 16 June 2014 

Plymouth Local Access Forum 
 

Monday 16 June 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Mr Fairchild, in the Chair. 
Mr Stewart, Vice Chair. 
Mr Attrill, Mr Curno, Councillor Sam Davey, Mr Emery, Mr Harvey, Ms P Hitchens 
and Councillor Wheeler. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillor K Foster, Robin Pearce (Public Rights of Way 
Officer) and John Skinner. 
 
Also in attendance:  Rosemary Starr (Smarter Choices Manager) and Lynn Young 
(Democratic Support Officer). 
 
The meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.45 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR   
 
Agreed that Ray Fairchild is appointed Chair and Ian Stewart is appointed as Vice-
Chair for the Plymouth Local Access Forum for the municipal year 2014 - 2015. 
 

2. WELCOME TO NEW MEMBERS   
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Sam Davey to the Plymouth LAF. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declarations of interest were made in accordance with Code of 
Conduct – 
 
Name Subject Reason Interest 
Mr Pawley South West Coast Path Is the Plymouth local 

representative for the South 
West Coast Path 

Personal 

Councillor 
Wheeler 

Planning applications Is a member of the Planning 
Committee 

Personal 

 
4. MINUTES   

 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2014 are confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Agreed that the LAF Secretary would contact Mike Goble to clarify if there is a 
programme for cleaning slipways or if slipways are only cleaned on request. 
 

5. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 

6. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS   
 
Rosemary Starr (Smarter Choices Manager), gave a verbal update on behalf of Kat 
Deeney (Green Infrastructure Team Leader).  The Forum was advised that – 
 
(a) the Local Nature Partnership (LNP) was now up and running and a website 

would soon be available; 
 

(b) a video of the LNP would be available online in September; 
 

(c) a report on the LNP would be available for the September meeting; 
 

(d) Kat Deeney was willing to attend December’s meeting to answer further 
questions. 

 
Following members’ questions, the Chair advised the Forum that a representative of 
the LAF should be on the board of the LNP. 
 
Agreed that Kat Deeney would be asked to clarify the issue of LAF membership on 
the LNP. 

7. ANNUAL REVISION OF THE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM TERMS OF 
REFERENCE   
 
The Forum noted and agreed its Terms of Reference.  The LAF recommended the 
removal of the word ‘only’ from paragraph 3.4.  The recommendation was that LAF 
members could serve more than two terms. 
 
Agreed that – 
 
(1) the Public Rights of Way Officer clarify how the RoWIP has been included in 

the Local Transport Plan; 
 

(2) the Public Rights of Way Officer to check if there is a lower age limit to being a 
LAF member, and if yes, what it is; 
 

(3) the Smarter Choices Manager ask Jon Shaw to attend a future LAF meeting; 
 

(4) the Smarter Choices Manager to include in the Plymotion newsletter 
information on membership of the LAF and to contact the University of the 3rd 
Age re LAF recruitment; 
 

(5) the Smarter Choices Manager to update the LAF on the LAF recruitment 
campaign at the 8 September meeting. 

Page 2



 
8. HUDDLE HOT TOPICS   

 
The Forum noted the latest versions of Huddle Hot Topics.  
  
A discussion ensued regarding the issue of cycling on footpaths.   
 
Dave Curno clarified the situation, and explained that the issue of cycling on 
footpaths has developed into a technical debate about the status of towpaths in 
general.  He confirmed that a mobility scooter is a mechanically-propelled carriage 
and there is no right to use it along a footpath, bridleway or restricted byway.  
Someone who uses a mobility scooter on a footpath is in exactly the same position 
as someone riding a horse or bicycle along the same route - they are not committing 
an offence but they are trespassing.  
 
The Chair reminded LAF members who had access to Huddle, of the importance of 
its use. 
 

9. PATHS FOR COMMUNITIES   
 
Ray Fairchild, Chair, advised the Forum that he had discussed this matter with Robin 
Pearce, Public Rights of Way Officer, and it was agreed that it would be beneficial to 
form a sub-committee.  Should further funding be released under the scheme, the 
Forum would be well prepared and could apply for a grant.  Ray Fairchild asked 
Forum members to think of suitable walks for the scheme and to consider 
membership of the sub-committee. 
 
Agreed that the Public Rights of Way Officer sets up an initial project meeting with 
Messrs Attrill and Curno and Mrs Hitchens. 
 

10. SOUTH WEST COAST PATH UPDATE   
 
Dave Pawley, LAF member, updated members on the South West Coast Path. 
 
The Forum was advised that – 
 
(a) the steps at Jennycliff had now been repaired with new steps made of recycled 

composite plastic, new safety fencing, handrails and signage had been installed, 
and the path had been widened and resurfaced; 
 

(b) there were a number of projects in the Plymouth area that were being 
considered and included – 
 

• Laira rail bridge to Cattedown Wharves; 
• bridge across the mouth of Hooe Lake; 
• West Hoe Road to Long Room via Millbay Docks. 

 
Following members’ questions it was reported that  
 

Page 3



(c) The Cattedown Wharves line was still used occasionally, and it was possible 
that Network Rail owned the line and land; 
 

(d) the land at the former Royal Marines base at Turnchapel had been purchased 
by Yacht Haven and would be used for engineering purposes.  The South West 
Coast Path would oppose any proposal to close the site to the public. 

 
11. LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN   

 
Rosemary Starr, Smarter Choices Manager, gave a presentation on the Local 
Transport Plan.  The Forum was advised that – 
 
(a) the Local Transport Plan covered the period 2011-26; 

 
(b) the plan had been developed in consultation with key stakeholders, the 

business community, the public and neighbouring Local Authorities, and linked 
communities together; 
 

(c) the aim of the plan was to make walking, cycling and public transport the 
desirable choice, thereby leading to a reduction of carbon in the city; 
 

(d) the walking and cycling infrastructure of Plymouth was being improved; 
 

(e) there were a number of other projects in the pipeline, including the restoration 
of Laira Rail Bridge, which would provide a new walking and cycling path across 
the River Plym; 
  

(f) a comprehensive cycling programme was planned for this year, and included 
the city’s participation in the third ‘Sky Ride Plymouth’ event; 
 

(g) a range of facilities were available for cyclists and included – 
 

• free adult cycling refresher courses; 
• a free monthly cycle maintenance workshop in Devonport; 
• the availability of 3600 ‘Bikeability’ places this year; 
• participation in the ‘Bike It Plus’ scheme (in association with Sustrans); 

 
(h) Councillor Philippa Davey was the Council’s Cycling Commissioner; 

 
(i) the Plymotion team was now working on offering Personal Travel Planning to 

32,000 households in Plympton, Plymstock and Peverell; 
 

(j) the Co-operative Way brochure and South West Coast Path encouraged 
people to walk; 
 

(k) two members of staff in the Transport & Infrastructure Department had 
recently completed their Walk Leader qualification; 
 

Following members’ questions, the Forum was advised that – 

Page 4



 
(l) there had been an increase in the availability of footpaths suitable for walking; 

 
(m) there were now three locations in Plymouth which offered cycle hire; 

 
(n) Partnership work with neighbouring authorities in the Plymouth travel-to-work 

areas (ie Devon, Cornwall and the South Hams) was important; 
 

(o) information regarding the transit of cycles on trains was available. 
 

The Chair thanked Rosemary Starr for her report. 
 

12. WORKING GROUPS   
 
Ian Stewart, Vice Chair, suggested the creation of a working group to investigate  
little known paths in Plymouth in order to make the citizens of Plymouth aware of 
what paths are available.  It was suggested that a path could be explored and this 
could be used as an idea for funding under the Paths for Communities scheme in the 
future. 
 
Agreed that a working group would meet outside Ham House at 10.30 am on 
Monday 7 July 2014 to walk the path through Ham Woods. 
 

13. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Forum reviewed and updated its work programme. 
 
Agreeed that – 
 
(1) the Chair circulates the Annual Review to the LAF members; 

 
(2) the action re attendance at the Saltram Countryside Park Stakeholder Forum is 

still outstanding. 
 

14. CORRESPONDENCE   
 
There were no items of correspondence for the Forum to note. 
 
Agreed that the Public Rights of Way Officer updates Councillor Wheeler on the 
footpath at Coombe Dean School 
 

15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
Agreed that the next meeting of the Forum is held at 10.30 am on Monday 8 
September 2014. 
 

16. ISSUES ARISING FROM FORUM MEMBERS   
 
Bob Harvey, LAF member, advised that a local Member of Parliament had issued a 
statement to the effect that no more wind turbines were needed in the region. 

Page 5



 
Bob Harvey, LAF member, advised that he had received an update from the Tamar 
Valley Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB), detailing recent developments. 
Ray Fairchild, Chair, advised the Forum that it was his aim to have a representative 
from the Plymouth LAF on the AONB to ensure that the LAF were kept informed of 
any developments. 
 
Agreed that Bob Harvey would send AONB information to Ian Stewart, Vice Chair. 
 

17. AOB   
 
Agreed that – 
 
(1) the Public Rights of Way Officer provides LAF members with a copy of the Co-

operative Way brochure as soon as it is available; 
 

(2) the LAF Secretary updates the LAF web pages. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



PLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 
 
TRACKING RESOLUTIONS 
 
Date / Minute 
number 

Resolution Explanation / Minute Action Progress 

16.6.14 
Minute 4 

LAF secretary to contact 
Micky Goble to clarify if 
there is a programme for 
cleaning slipways or if 
slipways are only cleaned on 
request 

 Lynn Young Actioned – e-mailed Micky Goble on 23 July 
2014 and 27 August 2014.  Response received 
and will be circulated to members at meeting. 
 

16.6.14 
Minute 6 

Kat Deeney to be asked to 
clarify the issue of LAF 
membership on the LNP 

 Robin 
Pearce/Rosie 
Starr 

Actioned – emailed Kat Deeney on 30 June 
2014 asking for the questions from the LAF to 
be included in the report for the LAF which is 
due in September. 

16.6.14 
Minute 7(1) 

Public Rights of Way Officer 
to clarify how the Rights of 
Way Improvement Plan has 
been included in the Local 
Transport Plan 

 Robin Pearce The LAF received a presentation from 
Rosemary Starr on 16 June 14 explaining the 
links between the former Rowip and the 
succeeding LTP3. References to the ROWIP 
will be dealt with under proposed changes to 
the Terms of Reference. 

16.6.14 
Minute 7(2) 

Public rights of Way Officer 
to check if there is a lower 
age limit to be a LAF 
member, and if yes, what it is 

 Robin Pearce We can confirm there is neither a lower or an 
upper age limit for LAF Membership. 

16.6.14 
Minute 7(3) 

Smarter Choices Manager to 
ask Jon Shaw to attend a 
future LAF meeting 

 Rosie Starr  

16.6.14 
Minute 7(4) 

Smarter Choices Manager to 
include in Plymotion 
newsletter regarding LAF 
membership and to contact 
the University of the 3rd Age 

 Rosie Starr  

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 5



(U3A) regarding LAF 
recruitment 

16.6.14 
Minute 7(5) 

Smarter Choices Manager to 
update the LAF on the LAF 
recruitment campaign at the 
next meeting 

 Rosie Starr On agenda for 8 September 2014 meeting. 

16.6.14 
Minute 9 

Public rights of Way Officer 
to set up an initial meeting 
with Messrs Attrill and 
Curno and Mrs Hitchens 

 Robin Pearce Meeting has been arranged for 08 August 
2014. 

16.6.14 
Minute 13(1) 

Chair to circulate the Annual 
Review to the LAF 

 Ray Fairchild  

16.6.14 
Minute 13(2) 

Public Rights of Way Officer 
to update Councillor 
Wheeler on the footpath at 
Coombe Dean School 

 Robin Pearce Emailed Ian Gillespie and requested he provide 
Cllr Wheeler with any information he has 
about the any footpaths at the school. 

16.6.14 
Minute 17(1) 

Public Rights of Way Officer 
to provide LAF members 
with a copy of the Co-
operative Way booklet as 
soon as it is available 

 Robin Pearce Done. 

16.6.14 
Minute 17(2) 

LAF secretary to update the 
LAF webpages 

 Lynn Young Done – 30/07/2014. 

 
 

 = Complete resolution 
 

 
= Outstanding resolution 

P
age 8



LAFs 
HUDDLE HOT TOPICS 
July/August 2014 

 
Traffic Regulation Orders 
There’s been a brief discussion around whether permanent TROs should be reviewed by 
the highway authority, even though valid indefinitely.  Mention is made in the posts about 
possible exemptions for cycles or mobility scooters in certain instances. 
 
Cycling on
[...]
int members to the Forum taking into account the 

need for fairness, transparency and compliance with the Council's policy 

on equality and diversity; 

 

• take account of the advice given by the Forum when making decisions: 

 

• provide feedback to the Forum on advice the Forum has given whether in 

Page 12



 

 

exercise of its statutory function or not; 

 

• provide a secretary for the Forum, and ongoing Officer support, training 

and advice; 

 

• provide a meeting venue and refreshments where necessary; 

 

• publicise the work of the Forum; 

 

• reimburse Forum members expenses for travel, child care and 

subsistence costs directly incurred in respect of members' 

duties. 

 

4.0 Membership 

 

4.1 Membership to the Forum will be representative of one or more fields of interest as 

defined below rather than of any particular organisation:- 

 

• local people who enjoy outdoor recreation in the area; 

 

• owners and occupiers of access land, or land over which the public 

have lawful access; 

 

• other interests considered to be relevant to Plymouth which include, but are 

not limited to tourism, outdoor education, sport and recreational provision, 

disability awareness, local business interest, the military, health, wildlife and 

cultural heritage. 

 

4.2 Members shall be appointed to the Forum by Plymouth City Council in accordance 

with the Member Selection Criteria in Appendix A. The purpose of the Member 

selection process is designed to ensure a fair distribution of interests and ensure 

members have the knowledge and experience necessary to enable them to make an 

informed and constructive contribution to the work of the Forum. 

 

4.4 Members shall be appointed for an initial term of either one, two or three years (the 

initial term) the length of the initial term for any particular member being determined by 

the appointing authority.  

 

4.5 In deciding the length of term to be offered the appointing authority
[...]
 of the State: 
 Any Position Statement agreed by the Forum. 

2.4  The Forum will promote liaison with any Local Access Forums established in Devon, 
Cornwall, Torbay, South Hams, West Devon and Dartmoor and actively encourage 
the attendance of such authorities to Forum meetings with observer status. 

Page 25



2.5  The Role of Plymouth City Council 

 To advertise and appoint members to the Forum taking into account the need for 
fairness, transparency and compliance with the Council's policy on equality and 
diversity;  

 To take account of the advice given when making decisions: 
 To provide feedback to the Forum on advice the Forum has given; 
 To provide a secretary for the Forum, and ongoing Officer support, training and 

advice;  
 To provide a meeting venue and refreshments where necessary;  
 To publicise the Forum; 
 To reimburse Forum members expenses for travel and child care and 

subsistence cost directly incurred in respect of members' duties. 

3.  Membership 

3.1  Membership to the Forum will be representative of one or more fields of interest as 
defined below rather than any particular organisation of which they might also be a 
member: - 

 Local people who enjoy outdoor recreation in the area;  
 Owners and occupiers of access land, or land over which the public have 

access; 
 Other interests considered to be relevant to Plymouth which include, but are 

not limited to tourism, outdoor education, sport and recreational provision, 
disability awareness, local business interest, the military, health promotion 
and wildlife and cultural heritage.  

3.2 Members shall be appointed to the Forum by Plymouth City Council in accordance 
with the Member Selection Criteria in Appendix A. The purpose of the Member 
selection process is designed to ensure a fair distribution of interests and ensure 
members have the knowledge and experience necessary to enable them to make an 
informed and constructive contribution to the work of the Forum. 

 
3.4
[...]
 

shall be as follows: 
 

 Voting shall be by secret ballot; 
 Election for the post of Chair shall take place first, with all members of the Forum 

(including those standing for the position concerned) being entitled to vote. A 
member may vote for him/herself; 

 The secretary will announce the result of the election to the post of Chair; 
 In the event of a tie on the first round of voting for the post of Chair, a second 

round of voting will be held in which the only candidates standing will be those 
whose scores were tied. Again, all members may vote including those standing; 

 Election for the post of Vice-Chair will then take place and preferably candidates 
eligible to stand for the position shall be those drawn from a different category or 
type of interest (set out in paragraph 3.1) to that of the newly elected Chair; 

 The secretary will announce the result of the election to the post of Vice-Chair; 
 In the event of a tie on the first round of voting for the post of Vice-Chair a second 

round will be held in the same manner as that of the Chair's election. 
 

3.11  Members shall disclose the nature of any direct or indirect interest in any matter 
brought up for consideration at a meeting of the Forum. 

 
3.12 Members shall identify their own training needs. 
 
4 Administration 
 
4.1 Plymouth City Council shall provide a secretary responsible for the administration of 

the Forum who shall be neither an elected Member of the City Council nor a member 
of the Forum. 

 
4.2 The Forum shall normally meet at least quarterly and additional meetings arranged 

where necessary. 
 

4.3 Meeting agendas shall be agreed between the Chair and the Secretary. 
 

4.4 Meetings shall be advertised in advance and held in public. 
 

4.5 Agendas, papers and minutes of the meeting shall be available to the public. 
 

4.6 The public shall be able to ask questions on the business of the Forum at the 
discretion of the Chair. 

 
4.7 The Chair may, where appropr
[...]
e or 
she has obtained a dispensation; 
(b) not seek improperly to influence a decision about that matter. 

 
10. For the purposes of this Part, "meeting" means any meeting of the Forum. 
 

Page 32



            PLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 

Work Programme 2013/14 

 

Proposed work programme J J A S O N D J F M A 

Agenda Items            

Annual Revision of the Forum’s Terms of 
Reference 

16   8         

South West Coast Path update 16            

Local Transport Plan 16           

Paths for Communities 16           

Huddle Hot Topics 16   8   15   16  

LAF recruitment campaign    8        

Local Nature Partnership    8        

Plymouth Plan    8        

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

Consultations (final date)            

            

Page 33 Agenda Item 11



 
 

Proposed work programme J J A S O N D J F M A 

Potential Site Visits            

            

Working Group Issues            

Unrecorded Footpaths            

Planning Application responses            

            

 
  

Page 34



Page 35 Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 TRACKING RESOLUTIONS
	7 HUDDLE HOT TOPICS
	10 LOCAL ACCESS FORUM (LAF) TERMS OF REFERENCE
	Plymouth Local Access Forum TofR - February 2012

	11 WORK PROGRAMME
	12 CORRESPONDENCE



Minutes of the meeting


Plymouth Local Access Forum Monday 8 September 2014 

Plymouth Local Access Forum 
 

Monday 8 September 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Mr Fairchild, in the Chair. 
Mr Stewart, Vice Chair. 
Mr Attrill, Mr Emery, Councillor Ken Foster, Mr Harvey, Ms Hitchens, Mr Pawley, 
Mr Skinner and Councillor George Wheeler. 
 
Apologies for absence: Mr Curno and Councillor Sam Davey. 
 
Also in attendance:  Robin Pearce (Public Rights of Way Officer), Rosemary Starr 
(Smarter Choices Manager), Jessica Vaughan (Planning Officer, Neighbourhood 
Planning Team) and Lynn Young (Democratic Support Officer). 
 
The meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 1.11 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declarations of interest were made in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct – 
 
Name Subject Reason Interest 
Mr Pawley South West Coast Path Representative for the South 

West Coast Path Association 
Personal 

Councillor 
Wheeler 

Planning applications Member of the Planning 
Committee 

Personal 

 
19. MINUTES   

 
Members reviewed the minutes and commented that minute 10(d) should read ‘the 
land at former RM Turnchapel had been purchased by Yacht Haven and would be 
used for engineering purposes.  The South West Coast Path would oppose any 
proposal to close access to the road to the site’. 
 
Agreed that subject to minute 10(d) being amended as above the minutes of the 
meeting held on 16 June 2014 are confirmed as a correct record. 
 

20. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 
 



21. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS   
 
The tracking resolutions document was discussed and updated. 
 
Rosemary Starr (Smarter Choices Manager) advised the Forum that Jon Shaw, 
Professor of Transport Geography at Plymouth University had agreed to attend the 
LAF meeting in March 2015. 
 
Agreed that Rosemary Starr (Smarter Choices Manager) would contact Pauline 
Burrows (Parking Systems Manager) requesting an update for the Forum at the 
December meeting. 
 

22. PLYMOUTH PLAN   
 
Jessica Vaughan (Planning Officer, Neighbourhood Planning Team), gave a 
presentation on the Plymouth Plan consultation process.  Members were advised 
that – 
 
(a) the Plymouth Plan was a single strategic plan for the city and would bring 

together all the city’s long term strategic plans into one place, incorporating the 
strategic policy elements of plans such as the Local Transport Plan, the Local 
Nature Partnership and the Local Economic Strategy; 
 

(b) the consultation for this plan started last year; the next phase of consultation 
for the Plymouth Plan had begun and would run until Saturday 25 October 
2014; 
 

(c) community groups had been given the opportunity to discuss the Plymouth 
Plan, and packs were available to facilitate this.  The Plymouth Octopus Project 
(POP) were supporting this initiative; 
 

(d) there were currently 23 topic papers, covering nine themes, available to view 
online, with paper copies available on request and at local libraries (the final 
topic paper would soon be available, making a total of 24); 
 

(e) there were eight Plymouth Plan Area Assessments (PPAAs) which covered the 
entire city.  The aim of these documents was to provide an overview of the 
current situation in a particular Plymouth Plan Area in terms of social, 
economic and environmental characteristics, based upon factual evidence 
sources such as the 2011 Census and Experian Mosaic data. 
 

Following members’ questions it was reported that – 
 
(f) the Planning Team were aware of the importance of young people getting 

involved in the Plymouth Plan and wanted to involve schools wherever 
possible; 
 

(g) the LAF were not a statutory consultee for the Plymouth Plan at the present 
time; 
 



(h) the LAF were invited to submit a response to the Plymouth Plan consultation; 
 

(i) the Local Development Framework and the Local Transport Plan would remain 
extant until the Plymouth Plan was formally adopted in 2017; 
 

(j) Rights of Way would be covered in various sections of the Plymouth Plan. 
 

Agreed that a meeting would be held in the week beginning 13 October to discuss 
the Plymouth Plan.  A Doodle meeting request would be sent out to all members to 
determine the most suitable date. 
 
The Chair thanked Jessica Vaughan for her report. 
 

23. HUDDLE HOT TOPICS   
 
The Forum noted the latest version of Huddle Hot Topics. 
 

24. WORKING GROUPS   
 
(a) Agreed that a working group would be convened to discuss the 

Plymouth Plan.  It was planned to hold the meeting in the week 
beginning 13 October and a Doodle meeting request would be sent out 
to all members to determine the most suitable date; 
 

(b) Ray Fairchild, Chair, advised the Forum that it would be beneficial to 
set up a working group in order to be prepared should another tranche 
of funding be released under the Paths for Communities (P4C) scheme.  
Rosemary Starr advised the Forum that it would be beneficial to 
conduct preliminary work in preparation. 
 

Agreed that Rosemary Starr would provide the Forum with a generic template to 
assist with the completion of applications for grants and bids in general. 
 

25. LOCAL ACCESS FORUM (LAF) RECRUITMENT PROPOSALS   
 
Robin Pearce (Public Rights of Way Officer) advised the Forum of the proposed 
recruitment proposals.   
 
The Forum was advised that – 
 
(a) the aim was to recruit more members to the Forum through a proactive 

recruitment process; 
 

(b) there was the capacity to have a membership of 22; there were currently 13 
members and 9 vacancies; 
 

(c) current vacancies on the PLAF were being advertised through:- 
 

• the PLAF webpage www.plymouth.gov.uk/laf;  
• information in the August edition of the Plymotion newsletter which is 



distributed to more than 3000 households who have spoken to a 
Plymotion travel advisor and have asked to be kept informed about 
sustainable transport in Plymouth. The newsletter will also be available 
online at www.plymouth.gov.uk/plymotiononyourdoorstep; 

• a copy of the PLAF leaflet being sent out with copies of the Co-
Operative Way and South West Coast Path booklets; 

• copies of the PLAF leaflet being available for the Plymotion travel 
advisors to issue; 

• copies of the PLAF leaflet being sent to libraries; 
• social media – there is the potential to Tweet about the vacancies; 
• information being provided to Plymouth University; 
• information being provided to the University of the 3rd Age (U3A); 
• information being shared with colleagues at Plymouth Community 

Healthcare for inclusion on the Livewell Website; 
 

(d) online recruitment would be considered in the future; 
 

Following members’ questions, the Forum was advised that – 
 
(e) the proposed recruitment process was based on the Plymouth City Council 

recruitment process which had been tried and tested over many years; 
 

(f) the recruitment process would be an ongoing process until all vacancies had 
been filled; the process would continue on completion of full membership to 
keep on top of membership changes; 
  

(f) the Design Team had been tasked with designing a new logo and letterhead to 
convey a more professional image for the Forum; 
 

(g) the Public Rights of Way Officer was not necessarily aware of all walking 
organisations in Plymouth; 
 

(h) it was recognised that LAF recruitment was a national challenge. 
 

26. LOCAL ACCESS FORUM (LAF) TERMS OF REFERENCE   
 
Robin Pearce (Public Rights of Way Officer) advised the Forum that the Terms of 
Reference (ToRs) needed to be updated as the current terms had been drafted on 
the 2003 regulations and did not take account of the 2011 regulations. 
 
Both the current and proposed ToRs were discussed, and members recommended 
several changes.    
 

27. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Forum reviewed and updated its Forward Work programme. 
 
 
 



28. CORRESPONDENCE   
 
The Forum noted the submitted correspondence, and discussed the findings 
contained therein. 
 
The Forum was advised that in relation to the Modification Order application for the 
‘Addition of a footpath from Lulworth Drive to Tavistock Road’, the Planning 
Committee agreed had followed the officer recommendation and declined to make 
any Order; the formal resolution being –  
 
‘Agreed that the Committee do not make the Modification Order in relation to 
Lulworth Drive to Tavistock Road as evidence submitted by the applicant was not 
robust enough to support the view that public rights subsist or could be reasonably 
alleged to subsist’. 
 
The Public Rights of Way Officer advised the Forum that several Modification 
Orders were being progressed and would be ready to go to Planning Committee in 
the near future.  
 

29. ISSUES ARISING FROM FORUM MEMBERS   
 
Forum members raised the following issues – 
 

• John Emery advised that the LAF pages were still showing incorrect 
membership information.  Robin Pearce (Public Rights of Way Officer) 
advised that the pages would be updated to reflect the correct membership; 

 
• Dave Pawley advised that he was still waiting to hear who owned the land at 

the Cattewater rail spur.  Robin Pearce (Public Rights of Way Officer) 
advised that Plymouth City Council had written to Railtrack to determine 
their long term plans for the site; 
 

• Dave Pawley advised that there was a proposal to continue the South West 
Coast Path around Millbay Port.  A resident of Millbay Marina Village had 
been in contact with the South West Coast Path Association regarding this 
proposal and had been advised to contact Plymouth City Council.  Rosemary 
Starr (Smarter Choices Manager) advised that this proposal was pledge 
number 38 of the 50 pledges published by Plymouth City Council in May 
2014, and was an active project currently being worked on by her team.  
Robin Pearce (Public Rights of Way Officer) advised that there were 
currently two proposals for this new path, but there were a number of issues 
involved.  The Smarter Choices team were due to meet with the Planning 
team to discuss this issue; 
 

• John Emery advised that the LAF had not been consulted on Plymouth City 
Council’s proposals for The Ride, even though the Forum were a statutory 
consultee.  The LAF Secretary advised that the consultation document for 
The Ride had been circulated to Forum members by e-mail. 
 



 
30. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
Agreed that the next meeting of the Forum is held at 10.30 am on Monday 15 
December 2014. 
 
 
 


